

No. 19-1392

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H.,  
STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL AND COMPARATIVE  
LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARTHA F. DAVIS	SHANNON ROSE SELDEN
Northeastern University	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
School of Law	SAMANTHA J. ROWE
416 Huntington Avenue	MERRYL LAWRY-WHITE
Boston, MA 02115	JANE CHUNG
(617) 373-8921	ARDIS STRONG
m.davis@northeastern.edu	DEBEVOISE &
	PLIMPTON LLP
	919 Third Avenue
	New York, NY 10022
	(212) 909-6000
	srselden@debevoise.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
A.    A Rigorous Comparative Law Analysis of Foreign Abortion Laws Provides This Court with a Useful Perspective.....	8
1.    This Court has long recognized the importance and utility of comparative law analysis when interpreting the fundamental rights protected by the Constitution. ....	8
2.    An instructive comparative law analysis considers foreign abortion laws and regulations in the context of the jurisdiction's legal, political, and social systems. ....	10
B.    Petitioners' Request to Overturn <i>Roe v.</i> <i>Wade</i> and <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> Is Inconsistent with Abortion Laws in Comparable Liberal States with Similar Legal Traditions and Political Systems.....	12
1.    Jurisdictions with legal traditions similar to the United States provide broad legal access to abortion at or around viability. ....	13
a.    Canada .....	13
b.    United Kingdom.....	15

c.	New South Wales, Australia.....	17
d.	New Zealand .....	18
2.	Other liberal democratic states also provide access to abortion at or around viability.....	19
a.	The Netherlands .....	20
b.	Iceland .....	21
3.	Countries with complete or near-complete abortion bans should not be considered in a comparative analysis to inform American abortion law. ....	22
C.	Countries with Shorter Abortion Access Time Limits Than the United States Often Have Broad Exceptions After Those Limits Expire, Legally Providing For Abortion Access Later in Pregnancy.....	24
D.	Overturning <i>Roe v. Wade</i> and <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> Would Put the United States at Odds with the Global Trend Towards Liberalization of Abortion Laws and International Human Rights Law.....	27
1.	There is a global trend towards liberalizing abortion laws. ....	28
a.	Ireland .....	30
b.	Northern Ireland.....	31
c.	Nepal.....	32
d.	South Africa .....	34

E.	Overruling <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Regresses the Right to Abortion Care in the United States, Placing It in the Company of “Anti-Models.” .....	35
	Conclusion .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>INTERNATIONAL STATUTES</b>	
Armenia Law on Reproductive Health and Rights to Reproduction No. 474 (2002), art. 10.1.2 .....	26
Denmark Consolidated Act No. 903 (2019) .....	25
Denmark Law No. 250 on the Interruption of Pregnancy (1973), Part A.....	25
El Salvador Criminal Code, Decree No. 1030 (1997), arts. 133–37 .....	23
Estonia Termination of Pregnancy and Sterilization Act (1998), 2.6.....	26
France Law on the Modernization of the Health System No. 2016-41.....	25
France Public Health Code (2011).....	25
Georgia Law on Health Care (2000), ch. XXVIII, arts. 139-40.....	26
Germany Penal Code § 218(a) .....	26

Honduras Penal Code (2017), arts. 126, 127, 128, 132 .....	22
Iceland Termination of Pregnancy Act No. 43/2019 (2019) .....	21, 22
Ireland Constitution (1937), art. 40.3.3 (amended 2018).....	30
Ireland Protection of Life During Pregnancy Act No. 35/P.2 S.7/2013 (2013) .....	31
Kazakhstan Law on Reproductive Rights No. 565-II (2004).....	26
Nepal Safe Motherhood and Reproductive Health Rights Act (2018) .....	33
Netherlands Criminal Code §§ 82a, 296 .....	20
Netherlands Termination of Pregnancy Act (1981).....	20
New South Wales Abortion Law Reform Act (2019).....	17
New Zealand Abortion Legislation Act (2020) ...	18, 19
New Zealand Contraception, Sterilisation, and Abortion Act (1977).....	18
Northern Ireland Executive Formulation etc. Act (2019), c. 22, § 9 .....	32
Philippines Revised Penal Code, Act. No. 3815 (1930).....	22

Saudi Arabia Basic Law of Governance No. A/90 (1992), art. 1 .....	23
Somalia Provisional Constitution (2012), arts. 2, 14.....	23
South Africa Choice on Termination of Pregnancy Act 92 (1996).....	34
South Africa Constitution (1996), Bill of Rights, ch. 2, § 12.2.....	34
South Australia Termination of Pregnancy Act 2021 .....	17
Switzerland Criminal Code, art. 119.....	26
Tajikistan Law on Reproductive Health and Reproductive Rights (2002) .....	26
United Kingdom Abortion Act of 1967 .....	15
United Kingdom Executive Formulation etc. Act (2019), c. 22, § 9 .....	32
Yemen Republican Decree Concerning Crimes and Penalties, Law No. 12 (1994) .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>A, B &amp; C v. Ireland</i> , 2010-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 185 .....	30

<i>Abortion and Your Rights: Understanding the UK Laws on Abortion, and Your Rights,</i> MSI Reproductive Choices UK, <a href="https://www.msichoices.org.uk/abortion-services/abortion-and-your-rights/">https://www.msichoices.org.uk/abortion-services/abortion-and-your-rights/</a> .....	15
<i>Abortion Policies and Reproductive Health Around the World</i> , U.N. Department of Economic and Social Affairs (2014), <a href="https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/publications/pdf/policy/AbortionPoliciesReproductiveHealth.pdf">https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/publications/pdf/policy/AbortionPoliciesReproductiveHealth.pdf</a> .....	29
<i>Abortion Statistics, England and Wales: 2020</i> , U.K. Dep’t of Health & Social Care (Aug. 31, 2021), <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/abortion-statistics-for-england-and-wales-2020/abortion-statistics-england-and-wales-2020">https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/abortion-statistics-for-england-and-wales-2020/abortion-statistics-england-and-wales-2020</a> .....	17
<i>Accelerating Progress: Liberalization of Abortion Laws Since ICPD</i> , Center for Reproductive Rights (Dec. 2020), <a href="https://reproductiverights.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/World-Abortion-Map-AcceleratingProgress.pdf">https://reproductiverights.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/World-Abortion-Map-AcceleratingProgress.pdf</a> .....	29, 30
<i>Access and Procedure</i> , House of Commons Select Comm. on Sci. & Tech., 2006–07 (Oct. 29, 2007), <a href="https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200607/cmselect/cmsctech/1045/104507.htm#note107">https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200607/cmselect/cmsctech/1045/104507.htm#note107</a> .....	16

A.J. Adler et al., <i>Incidence of severe acute maternal morbidity associated with abortion: a systematic review</i> , 17 Tropical Med. & Int'l Health 177 (2012).....	23
Anna Wójcik & Miłosz Wiatrowski, <i>Nations in Transit 2020: Poland</i> , Freedom House, <a href="https://freedomhouse.org/country/poland/nations-transit/2020">https://freedomhouse.org/country/poland/nations-transit/2020</a> .....	7
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Storm in a Teacup: The U.S. Supreme Court's Use of Foreign Law</i> , 207 U. Ill. L. Rev. 637 (2007).....	10
<i>Britain's Abortion Law: What it Says, and Why</i> , British Pregnancy Advisory Service, 6–7 (May 2013), <a href="http://www.reproductivereview.org/images/uploads/Britains_abortion_law.pdf">http://www.reproductivereview.org/images/uploads/Britains_abortion_law.pdf</a> . ....	15
Brief of European Law Professors as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents .....	37
Brief of United Nations Mandate Holders as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents.....	28
Diego García-Sayán (Special Rapporteur on the Independence of Judges and Lawyers), <i>Rep. on His Mission to Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/38/Add. 1 (Apr. 5, 2018) .....	36
<i>Christian Lawyers' Association v. National Minister of Health and Others</i> , 2004 (10) BLCR 1086 (T) .....	34

<i>Commission on Human Rights Reprimands Nicaragua for Continued Abortion Ban,</i> Ipas (Nov. 12, 2015), <a href="https://www.ipas.org/news/commission-on-human-rights-reprimands-nicaragua-for-continued-abortion-ban/">https://www.ipas.org/news/commission-on-human-rights-reprimands-nicaragua-for-continued-abortion-ban/</a> .....	38
<i>Decriminalization of Abortion in Nepal: Imperative to Uphold Women’s Rights,</i> Center for Reproductive Rights (June 2021), <a href="https://reproductiverights.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Decriminalization-of-Abortion-in-Nepal_02June021_Final-Version-1.pdf">https://reproductiverights.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Decriminalization-of-Abortion-in-Nepal_02June021_Final-Version-1.pdf</a> .....	33
Dep’t of State, Bureau of Democracy, H.R. and Lab., Nicaragua 2020 Human Rights Report 1 (Mar. 30, 2021).....	7
Eric A. Posner & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Law of Other States</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 131 (2006) .....	9
<i>France Extends Free Contraception Benefits to Women up to 25 Years of Age</i> , France 24 (Sep. 9, 2021), <a href="https://www.france24.com/en/france/20210909-france-extends-free-contraception-benefits-to-women-up-to-25-years-of-age">https://www.france24.com/en/france/20210909-france-extends-free-contraception-benefits-to-women-up-to-25-years-of-age</a> .....	25
<i>Getting Contraception</i> , United Kingdom NHS, <a href="https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/sexual-health/getting-contraception/">https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/sexual-health/getting-contraception/</a> .....	17

<i>Grimmark v. Sweden</i> , No. 43726/17 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2020) .....	37
<i>Health Canada Eases Restrictions on Abortion Pill Mifegymiso</i> , CTV News (Nov. 7, 2017, 2:34 PM), <a href="https://www.ctvnews.ca/mobile/health/health-canada-eases-restrictions-on-abortion-pill-mifegymiso-1.3667422">https://www.ctvnews.ca/mobile/health/health-canada-eases-restrictions-on-abortion-pill-mifegymiso-1.3667422</a> .....	15
<i>Heinz Klug, Model and Anti-Model: The United States Constitution and the Rise of World Constitutionalism</i> , 2000 Wis. L. Rev. 597 (2000) .....	23
<i>I Am Thinking About Getting an Abortion. What Should I do?</i> , Government of the Netherlands, <a href="https://www.government.nl/topics/abortion/question-and-answer/i-am-thinking-about-getting-an-abortion-what-should-i-do">https://www.government.nl/topics/abortion/question-and-answer/i-am-thinking-about-getting-an-abortion-what-should-i-do</a> .....	21
<i>In re Sarah Jane Ewart Application for Judicial Review</i> [2019] NIQB 88.....	32
<i>In the matter of an application by the Northern Ireland Human Rights Commission for Judicial Review (Northern Ireland)</i> [2018] UKSC 27.....	31

<i>International Health Care System Profiles: Netherlands</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (June 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.commonwealthfund.org/international-health-policy-center/countries/Netherlands">https://www.commonwealthfund.org/international-health-policy-center/countries/Netherlands</a> .....	19
<i>International Health Care System Profiles: New Zealand</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Jun. 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.commonwealthfund.org/international-health-policy-center/countries/new-zealand">https://www.commonwealthfund.org/international-health-policy-center/countries/new-zealand</a> .....	19
Int'l Campaign for Women's Right to Safe Abortion, <i>Submission to the OHCHR International Working Group on Deprivation of Liberty of Women and Girls Related to Abortion</i> (2018) .....	23
<i>Lakshmi Dhikta v. Nepal</i> (2009).....	33
Mathias Reimann, <i>The Progress and Failure of Comparative Law in the Second Half of the Twentieth Century</i> , 50 Am. J. Comp. L. 671 (2002).....	11
Meg Bernhard, <i>Andorra's Abortion Rights Revolution</i> , Politico (Oct. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.politico.eu/article/andorras-abortion-rights-revolution/">https://www.politico.eu/article/andorras-abortion-rights-revolution/</a> .....	23
<i>Mellet v. Ireland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/ C/116/D/2324/2013 (2016).....	31

New South Wales Legislative Assembly Hansard (31 July 2019), Reproductive Health Care Reform Bill 2019, First Reading .....	18
New Zealand Law Comm'n, <i>Alternative Approaches to Abortion Law</i> (NZLC MB4, 2018) .....	18
<i>Nicaragua: Abortion Ban Threatens Health and Lives</i> , Human Rights Watch (July 31, 2017 8:55 AM), <a href="https://www.hrw.org/news/2017/07/31/nicaragua-abortion-ban-threatens-health-and-lives#">https://www.hrw.org/news/2017/07/31/ nicaragua-abortion-ban-threatens-health- and-lives#</a> . ....	37, 38
<i>P. &amp; S. v. Poland</i> , App. No. 57375/08 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2012) .....	36
P. John Kozyris, <i>Comparative Law for the Twenty-First Century: New Horizons and New Technologies</i> , 69 Tul. L. Rev. 165 (1994) .....	11
<i>The Policy on Gender Equality in France</i> , European Parliament Directorate-General for Internal Policies, Policy Department: Citizen's Rights and Constitutional Affairs (2015), <a href="https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/IDAN/2015/510024/IPOL_IDA_2015/510024_EN.pdf">https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/ etudes/IDAN/2015/510024/IPOL_IDA (2015)510024_EN.pdf</a> . ....	25

<i>Principle 4: Federalism</i> , Australian Constitution Centre <a href="http://www.australianconstitutioncentre.org.au/federalism.html">http://www.australianconstitutioncentre.org.au/federalism.html</a> .....	17
<i>R. v. Morgentaler</i> , [1988] 1 SCR 30 .....	14
Rachel Govelstein & Rebecca Turkington, <i>Abortion Law: Global Comparisons</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (Oct. 28, 2019, 8:00 AM), <a href="https://www.cfr.org/article/abortion-law-global-comparisons">https://www.cfr.org/article/abortion-law-global-comparisons</a> .....	38
Rachel Rebouché, <i>A Functionalist Approach to Comparative Abortion Law, in Abortion Law in Transnational Perspective: Cases and Controversies</i> 98 (Rebecca J. Cook et al. eds., 2014).....	11
Rex D. Glensy, <i>Which Countries Count? Lawrence v. Texas and the Selection of Foreign Persuasive Authority</i> , 45 Va. J. Int'l L. 357 (2005) .....	20
<i>R.R. v. Poland</i> , 2011-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 209 .....	36
Safe Abortion, <i>Submission to the OHCHR International Working Group on Deprivation of Liberty of Women and Girls Related to Abortion</i> (2018) .....	23
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Our International Constitution</i> , 31 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (2006) .....	9

Shyam Thapa, <i>Abortion Law in Nepal: The Road to Reform</i> , Reprod. Health Matters, 12 Supp. 24 (2004) .....	32, 34
Sjef Gevers, <i>Joint Committee on the Eighth Amendment of the Constitution Presentation – Abortion in the Netherlands: Law and Practice</i> (Nov. 22, 2017), <a href="https://data.oireachtas.ie/ie/oireachtas/committee/dail/32/joint_committee_on_the_eighth_amendment_of_the_constitution/submissions/2017/2017-11-23_opening-statement-professor-sjef-gevers-and-professor-eva-pajkrt_en.pdf">https://data.oireachtas.ie/ie/oireachtas/committee/dail/32/joint_committee_on_the_eighth_amendment_of_the_constitution/submissions/2017/2017-11-23_opening-statement-professor-sjef-gevers-and-professor-eva-pajkrt_en.pdf</a> .....	20
South Africa National Guideline for Implementation of Choice on Termination of Pregnancy Act 2019, <a href="https://abortion-policies.srhr.org/documents/countries/11-South-Africa-National-Guideline-for-Implementation-of-Choice-on-Termination-of-Pregnancy-Act-2019.pdf">https://abortion-policies.srhr.org/documents/countries/11-South-Africa-National-Guideline-for-Implementation-of-Choice-on-Termination-of-Pregnancy-Act-2019.pdf</a> . ....	32
<i>Tysiak v. Poland</i> , 2007-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 219 .....	36
United Kingdom 476 Parl Deb HC (20 May 2008) col. 272–74.....	15
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Constitutional Comparisons: Convergence, Resistance, Engagement</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 109 (2005) .....	9

<i>What If Roe Fell?</i> , Center for Reproductive Rights, 9 (Aug. 28, 2019) <a href="https://reproductiverights.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/USP-2019-WIRF-Report-Web.pdf">https://reproductiverights.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/USP-2019-WIRF-Report-Web.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Whelan v. Ireland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/119/D/2425/2014 (2017).....	31
<i>Women’s Access to Safe Abortion in the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development: Advancing Maternal Health, Gender Equality, and Reproductive Rights</i> , Ipas (2015), <a href="https://www.ipas.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/SDAFCTE15-2030AgendaforSustainableDevelopment.pdf">https://www.ipas.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/SDAFCTE15-2030AgendaforSustainableDevelopment.pdf</a> .....	28
